that the related impacts were not material to its consolidated financial statements for the prior year periods when they occurred, but the Company
determined it would be appropriate to correct the errors in the current period in the Company’s consolidated statements of operations and
comprehensive loss, consolidated balance sheets, consolidated statements of cash flows or consolidated statements of redeemable convertible preferred
stock and stockholders’ deficit for any periods impacted.

The Company revised the previously issued consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss and consolidated statements of cash flows,
and consolidated statements of redeemable convertible preferred stock and stockholders’ deficit tables as of and for the year ended December 31, 2022
to correct for such errors. All relevant prior period amounts affected by these revisions have been corrected in the notes in this Form 10-K.

The following tables reflect the impact of these revisions on the Company’s consolidated financial statements as of and for the year ended December
31, 2022 (dollars in thousands, except per share amounts):

Year Ended December 31, 2022

Consolidated Statements of Operations And Comprehensive Loss
As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised
General and administrative $ 30,178 $ 265 $ 30,443
Loss from operations (105,407) (265) (105,672)
Other income (expense), net (184) (1,075) (1,259)
Total other expense, net (7,077) (1,075) (8,152)
Loss before provision for income taxes (112,484) (1,340) (113,824)
Net loss $ (115,373) $ (1,340) $ (116,713)
Net loss per share:
Basic and diluted $ (0.73) $ (0.01) $ (0.74)

Year Ended December 31, 2022

Consolidated Statement of Stockholders' Equity (Deficit)
As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised
Accumulated deficit $ (502,102) $ (1,340) $ (503,442)

126

Table of Contents

SOUNDHOUND AI, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

Year Ended December 31, 2022

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised
Net loss $ (115,373) $ (1,340) $ (116,713)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:
Loss on change in fair value of ELOC program — 1,075 1,075
Changes in operating assets and liabilities
Other non-current assets (539) 265 (274)
Net cash used in operating activities $ (94,019) $ — $ (94,019)

NOTE 23. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On January 24, 2025, the Company entered into an Equity Distribution Agreement (the "Second Equity Distribution Agreement") with Cantor
Fitzgerald & Co., Guggenheim Securities, LLC, Oppenheimer & Co. Inc., Wedbush Securities Inc., Ladenburg Thalmann & Co. Inc. and Northland
Securities, Inc. with respect to an at-the-market equity program under which the Company may offer and sell up to $250.0 million of shares of its Class
A Common Stock from time to time through the Sales Managers. Sales of our Class A Common Stock, if any, under the Second Equity Distribution